



\$~45

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 2757/2024**

**VINOD KAPOOR**

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjay Sharma Darmora, Mr.  
Y.P. Uniyal, Mr. Nitin Darmora and  
Ms. Anchal, Advs.

versus

**M/S M.R. PROVIEW REAL TECH PRIVATE LIMITED**

..... Respondent

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR**

**ORDER**

%

**31.05.2024**

**CM APPL. 34383/2024—Exp.**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

**CM(M) 2757/2024, CM APPL. 34382/2024—stay, CM APPL. 34384/2024—28 days in re-filing petition**

3. The supervisory jurisdiction of this Court is invoked under Article 227 of the Constitution of India to impugn the order dated 07.02.20204 passed by the learned National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi [in short “NCDRC”] in Execution Application No.353/2022 titled as “Vinod Kapoor vs. M/s M.R. Proview Real Tech Pvt. Ltd.”.
4. Learned counsel submits that the judgment and decree was passed by



learned NCDRC on 31.03.2022 whereby certain claims were granted in favour of the petitioner. However, while in execution some of the claims have been declined which is impermissible in law as being the executing court it should not have gone beyond the decree which has already been passed.

5. Upon petitioner's taking necessary steps, issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes, returnable for 28.11.2024.

**SHALINDER KAUR, J**

**MAY 31, 2024**  
SU